

1 Sponsor: Senator Molidor, Secretary of Public Relations Gill, Secretary of the Assembly Collins, Senator 2 Manno, Senator Rolando, Vice President of the Assembly McMahon 3 4 Resolution Authorizing the Snow Shovel Lending Program 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University: 8 9 WHEREAS, Off-Campus Senators are tasked with responding to challenges and obstacles facing off-10 campus students; 11 12 WHEREAS, off-campus students often times do not receive the immediate and prompt response to heavy 13 snow falls in the winter months; 14 15 WHEREAS, the safety and well-being of students is often compromised by icy sidewalks and paths on or 16 around their property; 17 18 WHEREAS, access to snow shovels will increase student mobility to and from campus, along with 19 reducing the risk of snow and ice related-injuries; 20 21 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes the establishment of 22 a pilot Snow Shovel Lending program in Winter 2011; 23 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Student Government Association will purchase 6 shovels to be 25 rented by students and will have \$99 approved to cover the costs of the shovels and possible replacement 26 shovels; 27 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Student Government Association will direct the Off-Campus 29 Senators to coordinate a rental program to ensure that all shovels are returned and/or replaced in an 30 efficient manner: 31 32 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, upon success of the program, the Student Government Association 33 directs Senator Molidor to create a bill authorizing the snow shovel lending program in the 2012 Spring 34 semester: 35 36 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Secretary 37 of Public Relations Gill to ensure that the pilot program is publicized; 38 39 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Executive 40 Director Davis to ensure that all appropriated funds are allocated and the logistical arrangements are 41 accordingly made. 42 43 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 30th day of November, 2011. 44 45 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 46 Student Government Association: 47 48 49 50 Zach Owens, Student Body President Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly 51



I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:

Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: 20Y 0A 0N